The magnitude of the relationship was 

determined through the use of coefficient correlation. 

Sample and Sampling Techniques 

The population of this study comprised of all 

public junior secondary school year 3 (JSS3) students 

in Kaduna State, Nigeria with a total number of five 

thousand and three (5003) students. From the 

population, Two Thousand Three Hundred and One 

(2301) were males while Two Thousand Seven 

Hundred and Two (2702) were females. The researcher 

used El-Kalla, (2011) table for determining the sample 

size of Three Hundred and Fifty (350) covering schools 

selected from the three senatorial districts of the entire 

state. 

Multistage sampling technique was adopted in